

A hand holding a SIM card in front of a mobile phone. The background is a light blue gradient with a faint image of a hand holding a SIM card in front of a mobile phone.

fabasoft ag 2005/2006



3 Monats-Bericht 1. April – 30. Juni 2005 | 3 Months Report 1 April – 30 June 2005

fabasoft ag 2005/2006



3 Monats-Bericht 1. April – 30. Juni 2005 | 3 Months Report 1 April – 30 June 2005

inhaltsverzeichnis

1. Das Unternehmen in Zahlen	6
2. Fabasoft Leistungsprofil	8
3. Lagebericht	12
4. Fabasoft AG und Tochterunternehmungen	20

table of contents

1. Key Data	7
2. Fabasoft Performance Profile	9
3. Management Report	13
4. Fabasoft AG and Subsidiaries	21

das unternehmen in zahlen

in TEUR	30.6.2005	30.6.2004	Veränderung
Umsatzerlöse	5.225	5.932	- 11,9 %
Ergebnis vor Ertragssteuern	- 308	1.932	- 115,9 %
EBIT (Betriebsergebnis)	- 423	1.848	- 122,9 %
EBITDA	96	2.233	- 95,7 %
Periodenergebnis	- 357	1.374	- 126,0 %
Eigenkapital	19.429	19.443	- 0,1 %
Cash-Flow aus der betrieblichen Tätigkeit	- 3.238	1.752	- 284,8 %
Endbestand der liquiden Mittel	19.097	18.323	+ 4,2 %
Mitarbeiter, jeweils zum Stichtag	224	165	+ 35,8 %
Unverwässertes Ergebnis pro Aktie (in EUR)	- 0,04	0,14	- 128,6 %

key data

in EUR tsd	30/6/2005	30/6/2004	Change
Sales revenue	5,225	5,932	- 11.9 %
Result before income taxes	- 308	1,932	- 115.9 %
EBIT (operating result)	- 423	1,848	- 122.9 %
EBITDA	96	2,233	- 95.7 %
Result for the period	- 357	1,374	- 126.0 %
Equity	19,429	19,443	- 0.1 %
Cash flow from operating activities	- 3,238	1,752	- 284.8 %
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	19,097	18,323	+ 4.2 %
Employees, as at 30/6	224	165	+ 35.8 %
Basic earnings per share (in EUR)	- 0.04	0.14	- 128.6 %

Über Fabasoft

Fabasoft ist ein führender Hersteller von Standardsoftware für Electronic Government und Enterprise Content and Records Management. Das Unternehmen betreut vorwiegend Großkunden in Österreich, Deutschland, der Schweiz, Großbritannien und der Slowakei.

Fabasoft zeichnet sich durch langjährige internationale Erfahrung aus und vertritt den Ansatz des ganzheitlichen Produkt- und Dienstleistungsangebotes. Gemäß der Vorgabe „Der Antrag muss laufen und nicht der Antragsteller“, bildet Fabasoft mit eigen entwickelten Standard-Softwareprodukten den gesamten E-Government Zyklus ab. Anträge können über Internet eingebracht (Fabasoft eGov-Forms) und in weiterer Folge von der Behörde elektronisch bearbeitet werden (Fabasoft eGov-Suite). Nach Abschluss der Geschäftsfallbearbeitung werden behördliche und private Schriftstücke elektronisch zugestellt (Fabasoft Zustellung, Fabasoft ZS, Fabasoft eSP und Fabasoft VPS) sowie revisionssicher archiviert (Fabasoft iArchive und Fabasoft iArchiveLink).

In Ergänzung zu den Softwareprodukten trägt die Fabasoft Dienstleistungsorganisation durch Technologie-Kompetenz, Projekt-Management-Komptenz und Best Practices zum Projekterfolg der Kunden bei. Zu den erbrachten Dienstleistungen zählen Consulting für E-Government und E-CRM, Erarbeitung und Umsetzung von Trainingskonzepten unter Einbeziehung der Web Based Training-Produkte (Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT), Infrastrukturconsulting, Betriebsführung, Support und Projektmanagement.

fabasoft performance profile

About Fabasoft

Fabasoft is a leading manufacturer of standard software for electronic government and Enterprise Content and Records Management. The company primarily serves major customers in Austria, Germany, Switzerland, Great Britain and Slovakia.

Fabasoft has distinguished itself through many years of international experience and its comprehensive range of products and services. Believing that it is the application that needs to run, not the applicant, Fabasoft covers the entire eGovernment cycle with standard software products developed in-house. Applications can be submitted online (Fabasoft eGov-Forms) and then processed electronically by the respective agency (Fabasoft eGov-Suite). Once the case processing is complete, public and private documents are delivered electronically (Fabasoft Delivery, Fabasoft ZS, Fabasoft eSP and Fabasoft VPS) and then archived in a non-editable form (Fabasoft iArchive and Fabasoft iArchiveLink).

In addition to the software products, the Fabasoft service organisation contributes to the successful implementation of the client's project using technological expertise, project management competence and best practices. Services include consulting for eGovernment and eCRM, compiling and implementing training concepts with Web-based training products (Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT), infrastructure consulting, business management, support and project management.

Produktportfolio

Fabasoft eGov-Suite

Integriertes Produkt für Dokumentenmanagement, Workflow, Akten- und Vorgangsmanagement und speziell auf den öffentlichen Sektor abgestimmtes Content Management mit Autoren Web Portal.

Fabasoft eCRM-Suite

Integriertes Kunden-Beziehungsmanagement und Enterprise Content Management für den Non-Government Bereich.

Fabasoft eGov-Forms

Formularserver und -gateway, basierend auf XML-Technologie, für die rasche Umsetzung von bürgerorientierten Online-Diensten im Web.

Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT

Agentenbasiertes, Use-Case-orientiertes Web Based Training für die Ergänzung klassischer Trainings durch Übungen und Selbstlern-Sequenzen und die Vertiefung komplexer oder selten verwendeter Anwendungsfälle, einschließlich einer Lernfortschrittsüberprüfung.

Fabasoft iArchive

Revisionsssicheres Online-Archiv für die Auslagerung von Geschäftsfällen und Dokumenten auf Archivmedien oder in ein CAS (Content Addressed Storage) System.

Fabasoft iArchive Link

Zertifizierte, hochperformante SAP R/3 Archivanbindung.

Fabasoft Operations Manager

Elektronischer „Leitstand“ für die Betriebsführungsunterstützung großer und hochverfügbarer Installationen von Fabasoft eGov-Suite und Fabasoft eCRM-Suite.

Fabasoft eLex

E-Government-Applikation für den Workflow-basierten, organisationsübergreifenden Rechtserzeugungsprozess, einschließlich Sitzungsdienst.

Fabasoft eJus

E-Government-Applikation für den Justizbereich basierend auf der Fabasoft eGov-Suite.

Fabasoft Zustellung

Standardprodukt für die rechtssichere elektronische Zustellung von Dokumenten an Bürger und Unternehmen unter Einbindung der Digitalen Signatur.

Fabasoft ZS

Zusatzprodukt für die Fabasoft eGov-Suite für den rechtssicheren elektronischen Versand von Dokumenten an Bürger und Unternehmen.

Fabasoft VPS

Zusatzprodukt für die Fabasoft eGov-Suite, das durch die Implementierung des OSCI-Protokolls z.B. eine Anbindung an die Virtuelle Poststelle des Bundes in Deutschland ermöglicht.

Fabasoft eSP

Standardprodukt für den elektronischen Schriftverkehr zwischen Behörden und Bürgern in der Slowakei, das die speziellen rechtlichen Erfordernisse hinsichtlich Zeitstempel und Inhaltsprüfung berücksichtigt.

Fabasoft OCR

Zusatzprodukt für die Fabasoft eGov- und eCRM-Suite, das Optical Character Recognition am Arbeitsplatz zur Verfügung stellt.

fabasoft performance profile

Product Portfolio

Fabasoft eGov-Suite

Integrated product for document management, workflow, file and process management, and content management with authors' Web portal designed specifically for the public sector.

Fabasoft eCRM-Suite

Integrated customer relations management and enterprise content management for the non-government sector.

Fabasoft eGov-Forms

Form server and gateway based on XML technology for the rapid implementation of citizen-oriented online services on the Web.

Fabasoft eGov-Suite/WBT

Agent-based, use-case-oriented Web-based training to enhance classic training with exercises and self-learning sequences and a detailed approach to more complex or rarely used applications, including learning-progress tracking.

Fabasoft iArchive

Non-editable online archive for business transactions and documents on archive media or on a CAS (Content Addressed Storage) system.

Fabasoft iArchive Link

Certified, high-performance SAP R/3 archive link.

Fabasoft Operations Manager

Electronic "control centre" for business management support of large and high-availability installations of Fabasoft eGov-Suite and Fabasoft eCRM-Suite.

Fabasoft eLex

eGovernment application for workflow-based, cross-organisational legislative processes, including meeting service.

Fabasoft eJus

eGovernment application for the justice department based on the Fabasoft eGov-Suite.

Fabasoft Delivery

Standard product that ensures legality of the electronic delivery of documents to citizens and companies by integrating the digital signature.

Fabasoft ZS

Add-on product for the Fabasoft eGov-Suite that ensures the legality of the electronic dispatch of documents to citizens and companies.

Fabasoft VPS

Add-on product for the Fabasoft eGov-Suite that, by implementing the OSCI protocol, enables for example a link to the virtual mailroom of the federal government in Germany.

Fabasoft eSP

Standard product for electronic correspondence between agencies and citizens in Slovakia that takes into account the specific legal requirements with regard to time stamping and content security.

Fabasoft OCR

Add-on product for the Fabasoft eGov-Suite and the eCRM-Suite, which offers Optical Character Recognition at the workplace.

Geschäftsverlauf

In den ersten drei Monaten des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006 (1. April – 30. Juni 2005) verzeichnete die Fabasoft Gruppe rückläufige Entwicklungen bei Umsatz und Ergebnis gegenüber dem Vergleichszeitraum des Vorjahres.

Mit TEUR 5.225 lagen die Umsatzerlöse im Berichtszeitraum (1. April – 30. Juni 2005) um 11,9 % unter dem Vorjahresvergleichswert. Das EBITDA sank um 95,7 % auf TEUR 96.

Beim Betriebsergebnis (EBIT) wurde in den ersten drei Monaten des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006 ein Rückgang um 122,9 % gegenüber den ersten drei Monaten des Geschäftsjahres 2004/2005 (TEUR 1.848) auf TEUR -423 per 30. Juni 2005 verzeichnet.

Umsatz und Ergebnis waren gekennzeichnet von hohen Anlaufinvestitionen bei Großprojekten, welchen im Berichtszeitraum kein Lizenzumsatz aus diesen Projekten gegenüber gestanden ist.

Die Eigenkapitalquote des Unternehmens betrug zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag (30. Juni 2005) 64,4 %. Der Bestand an liquiden Mitteln konnte von TEUR 18.323 zum 30. Juni 2004 auf TEUR 19.097 zum 30. Juni 2005 angehoben werden.

Insbesondere die Anlaufinvestitionen bei Großprojekten spiegeln sich auch in der Anzahl der MitarbeiterInnen wider. Der Personalstand wurde von 165 (zum 30. Juni 2004) auf 224 (zum 30. Juni 2005) erhöht.

management report

Business status

During the first three months of the fiscal year 2005/2006 (1 April – 30 June 2005) the Fabasoft Group saw a decrease in sales and result compared to the same period in the previous year.

At EUR 5,225 tsd sales revenue for the reporting period (1 April – 30 June 2005) were 11.9% down on the same figure in the previous year. EBITDA fell 95.7% to EUR 96 tsd.

The operating result (EBIT) for the first three months of the fiscal year 2005/2006 showed a decrease of 122.9% compared to the first three months of the fiscal year 2004/2005 (EUR 1,848 tsd) to EUR -423 tsd on 30 June 2005.

Sales and result were influenced by major start-up investments for large-scale projects, without license revenue from these projects in the reporting period.

The company's equity ratio was 64.4% on the interim balance sheet date (30 June 2005). The balance of liquid funds as at 30 June 2005 grew to EUR 19,097 tsd (30 June 2004 EUR 18,323 tsd).

Start-up investments for large-scale projects in particular were reflected in the number of employees. The number of staff was increased from 165 (30 June 2004) to 224 (30 June 2005).

Ereignisse im ersten Quartal

Fabasoft erweitert durch Gründung der Mindbreeze Software GmbH das Produktportfolio im Bereich Enterprise Search

Die Fabasoft AG gründete am 13. April 2005 gemeinsam mit Dr. Andreas Wintersteiger, einem ausgewiesenen Experten im Bereich Enterprise Search, die Mindbreeze Software GmbH. Ziel der Mindbreeze Software GmbH ist die Marktbearbeitung im Bereich Enterprise Search. Die Fabasoft AG hält 51 % und Dr. Wintersteiger, welcher auch in der Geschäftsleitung der Mindbreeze Software GmbH tätig ist, 49 % der Unternehmensanteile.

Zuschlag an Fabasoft im Vergabeverfahren für DMS und Vorgangsbearbeitung des Freistaates Bayern

Fabasoft erhielt am 21. April 2005 den Auftrag für das Projekt „Beschaffung und Einführung eines Dokumentenmanagement- und Vorgehensbearbeitungssystems in der bayerischen Staatsverwaltung“ vom Freistaat Bayern, vertreten durch das Bayerische Staatsministerium des Innern. Der Auftrag dieses Vorhabens umfasst den Einsatz eines Standardproduktes für Dokumenten- und Vorgangsmanagement in drei Behörden des Freistaates Bayern mit insgesamt 970 Lizenzen sowie projektbezogene Dienstleistungen. Zu den optionalen Vertragsbestandteilen dieses Projekts zählt auch der Abruf einer Landeslizenz für die Verwaltung des Freistaates Bayern.

Fabasoft teched 05 – die brandneue Version 6 ist da

Die Fabasoft teched 05, der Technologiekongress für Electronic Government und Enterprise Content and Records Management, fand heuer von 23. – 25. Mai 2005 statt. Im Mittelpunkt der diesjährigen Fabasoft teched 05, die mit der Preconference startete, stand die neue Fabasoft Version 6. Über 250 TeilnehmerInnen erhielten aktuelle Informationen zu aktuellen Technologien und Anwendungsmöglichkeiten der neuesten Fabasoft Version 6. Die Schwerpunkte bildeten beispielsweise die Ergebnisse aus Forschung und Entwicklung, neue Einsatzszenarien des Fabasoft Webbrowser-Clients sowie Entwicklung und Integration von Fachanwendungen mit der Version 6. In der Key Note stellte Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Mitglied des Vorstandes, unter dem Titel „Formel H“ Zukunftsperspektiven im Hochleistungsbereich dar und informierte das Publikum über die neuesten Technologietrends und Entwicklungen zu „High Performance“, „High Availability“ und „High Scalability“.

Angeregt durch die Linzer Kulturmeile standen die Kongresstage unter dem Motto „Kunst und Technik im Einklang“. Den entsprechenden örtlichen Rahmen dazu bot das Lentos Kunstmuseum Linz.

Hauptversammlung

Am 28. Juni 2005 fand im Hotel Courtyard by Marriott in Linz die ordentliche Hauptversammlung der Fabasoft AG statt. Alle Anträge wurden von der Hauptversammlung einstimmig angenommen. In der ordentlichen Hauptversammlung wurde beschlossen, für das Geschäftsjahr 2004/2005 eine Dividende von EUR 0,15 je dividendenberechtigter Stückaktie auszuschütten. Die Auszahlung der Dividende erfolgte – abzüglich 25 % Kapitalertragssteuer, soweit hierfür keine steuerliche Ausnahme von der Einhebung der Steuer vorgesehen ist, am 8. Juli 2005 durch Gutschrift bei den depotführenden Kreditinstituten. Als Zahlstelle fungierte die Österreichische Kontrollbank AG. Die Stückaktien der Fabasoft AG werden seit 29. Juni 2005 ex Dividende gehandelt.

Events in the First Quarter

Fabasoft expands product portfolio in the field of Enterprise Search by founding Mindbreeze Software GmbH

On 13 April 2005 Fabasoft AG, together with Dr. Andreas Wintersteiger, an acknowledged expert in the field of enterprise search, founded Mindbreeze Software GmbH. The objective of Mindbreeze Software GmbH is to be active in the enterprise search market. Fabasoft AG holds 51 % and Dr. Wintersteiger, who also has a managerial position at Mindbreeze Software GmbH, 49 % share of the company.

Fabasoft awarded contract for DMS and Workflow Processing System for the Free State of Bavaria

On 21 April 2005 the Free State of Bavaria, represented by the Bavarian State Minister of the Interior, awarded Fabasoft the contract for the "Procurement and Implementation of a Document Management and Workflow Processing System for the Bavarian State Administration". The scope of the contract covers the implementation of a standard product for document and process management at the three agencies of the Free State of Bavaria with a total of 970 licenses and project-related services, as well as a number of optional extras which also include a state license for Bavaria.

Fabasoft teched 05 – brand new version 6 launched

This year the Fabasoft teched 05, the Technology Congress for Electronic Government and Enterprise Content and Records Management, was held from 23 to 25 May 2005. The highlight of this year's Fabasoft teched 05, which started with the preconference, was the new Fabasoft version 6. Over 250 participants received the latest information on current technologies and application possibilities with the new Fabasoft version 6. The focal points included results from research and development, new usage scenarios for the Fabasoft Web browser client and the development and integration of specialist applications with version 6. In the keynote address entitled "Formula H", Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Member of the Managing Board, presented future perspectives in the high performance sector and informed the audience about the latest technology trends and developments in "High Performance", "High Availability" and "High Scalability".

Inspired by the Linz Cultural Mile, the motto of the congress was "Art and Technology in Harmony". The Lentos Museum of Modern Art Linz provided fitting surroundings, not far from Fabasoft's Head Office.

Annual General Meeting

The Annual General Meeting of Fabasoft AG was held on 28 June 2005 at the Hotel Courtyard by Marriott in Linz. All motions were carried. At the Annual General Meeting it was decided to pay a dividend of EUR 0.15 per individual share certificate entitled to dividend for the fiscal year 2004/2005. The dividend was paid out – minus 25 % capital gains tax, unless there is a provision for tax exemption – on 8 July 2005 in the form of a credit entry at the depository banks. The Österreichische Kontrollbank AG was the appointed payment office. The individual share certificates of Fabasoft AG have been traded ex dividend since 29 June 2005.

Produkte, Forschung & Entwicklung

Im ersten Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006 konzentrierten sich die Entwicklungen auf die Standardprodukte Fabasoft eGov-Suite und Fabasoft eCRM-Suite. Im Mittelpunkt der Berichtsperiode stand sowohl die Fertigstellung und Auslieferung der Version 6.0 Production sowie die Fertigstellung der Version 6.0a Production.

Die Zielsetzungen für die Version 6.0 waren im Usability-Bereich und in der Komplettierung der Linux-Unterstützung durch alle Produktkomponenten des Fabasoft Produktportfolios angesiedelt. Auf dem Gebiet der „Usability“ wurden die Tätigkeiten rund um die Vereinfachung und die Steigerung der Benutzerfreundlichkeit der Weboberfläche, auf die Mobilität sowie Barrierefreiheit in der Nutzung vorangetrieben. Mit einer neu entwickelten „Cockpit-Sicht“ können zum Beispiel Führungskräfte die wichtigsten Dokumente, Abläufe, Daten und Berichte ihrer Organisationen auf einen Blick einsehen und bearbeiten. Als alternative Ausprägung für Menschen mit besonderen Bedürfnissen wurde ein WAI-Richtlinien-konformer Zugang, Level-AAA, zur Fabasoft eGov-Suite und eCRM-Suite geschaffen. BenutzerInnen mit Sehschwäche kann nun eine bedarfsgerechte Arbeitsoberfläche zur Verfügung gestellt werden, die für ihre Ansprüche optimiert ist und die Verwendung zusätzlicher Spezialwerkzeuge wie z.B. Braille-Zeilen oder Screen-Readern ermöglicht.

Die Plattformunabhängigkeit gewinnt im öffentlichen Sektor insbesondere in Europa zunehmend an Bedeutung. Die neue Version 6 kann daher auch unter Linux betrieben werden. Wesentliche Entwicklungsarbeit wurde in diesem Zusammenhang von der Fabalabs Software GmbH geleistet. Für den Produktivbetrieb wurde die Fabasoft Referenzarchitektur sowohl für das Microsoft Windows-Umfeld als auch für das Linux-Umfeld weiterentwickelt. Das angestrebte Ziel ist die Entwicklung einer Referenzarchitektur für 100.000 Benutzer unter den hohen Anforderungen hinsichtlich Sicherheit, Hochverfügbarkeit, Performance und Skalierbarkeit. Zur Unterstützung der Betriebsführung von Fabasoft Installationen wurde im vergangenen Quartal das Produkt Fabasoft Operations Manager konsequent weiterentwickelt und bietet nun zusätzlich eine Master Control Station, von der aus die einzelnen Komponenten zentral überwacht und gesteuert werden können.

Stark vorangetrieben wurde auch die schweizerische Ausprägung der Fabasoft eGov-Suite. Darunter fallen insbesondere im Rahmen der Weiterentwicklung der GEVER-Implementierung die Umsetzung des Auftrags für die zentrale Abwicklung von Kerngeschäftsfällen und einer rollenspezifischen Benutzeroberfläche für eine optimierte Nutzbarkeit im jeweiligen Aufgabenbereich. Im Rahmen der Entwicklung einer schweizerischen Bundeslösung wurde im Berichtszeitraum verstärkt an der Vereinheitlichung der elektronischen Akten- und Vorgangsbearbeitung in den Departementen gearbeitet.

Im Bereich E-Government wurde der Entwicklungsschwerpunkt auf die Weiterentwicklung des Fabasoft Produktangebotes „vom Antrag bis zur Zustellung“ für den deutschen Markt gelegt. Durch die Entwicklung der Produkte Fabasoft VPS (Virtuelle Poststelle) und Fabasoft Intermediär ist eine rein elektronische Verfahrenabwicklung von der Antragstellung bis zur Zustellung möglich. Erreicht wird dies durch die Realisierung einer VPS- und Governikus-Schnittstelle sowie der Integration von OPENLiMiT SignCubes für die Digitale Signatur. In Österreich wurde im Bereich E-Government die elektronische Zahlung auf Basis des eps2-Standards in das Produkt Fabasoft eGov-Forms umgesetzt. Bürger können nun beim Anbringen über Internet auch Gebühren unmittelbar online entrichten.

In der Berichtsperiode wurden des Weiteren die Arbeiten an den Produkten Fabasoft eGov-Suite/SK und Fabasoft eSP (electronic Secure Port), abgestimmt auf den slowakischen Markt, aufgenommen. Fabasoft eSP erfüllt die Anforderungen nach slowakischem Recht für die elektronische Kommunikation zwischen Behörden und Bürgern und vice versa. Es handelt sich dabei um ein eigenständiges Produkt, welches Schnittstellen zur Anbindung elektronischer Akten- und Vorgangsbearbeitungssysteme, Unterstützung der digitalen Signatur, Zeitstempeldienste und Prüfung auf schädliche Inhalte bietet (Aufruf eines Virencans).

In den Berichtszeitraum entfielen auch Integrationsarbeiten für das Produkt Mindbreeze Enterprise Search in die Fabasoft Produktpalette. Diese Software ermöglicht eine optimierte unternehmensweite Suche und Recherche nach Akten, Dokumenten und Schriftstücken sowohl in der Fabasoft eGov-Suite, der eCRM-Suite oder im Fabasoft iArchive als auch z.B. in Microsoft Exchange oder in Dateisystemen.

Products, research & development

In the first quarter of the fiscal year 2005/2006 developments concentrated on the standard products Fabasoft eGov-Suite and Fabasoft eCRM-Suite. In the period under review the focus was on both the completion and delivery of version 6.0 Production and the completion of version 6.0a Production.

The targets for version 6.0 were set in usability and in the extension of Linux support throughout all components of the Fabasoft product portfolio. In the area of usability, the user-friendliness of the Web interface was simplified and enhanced, providing unlimited mobility and barrier-free access. Using a newly developed "cockpit view", for example, executives can view and edit the most important documents, processes, data and reports in their organisation at a glance. WAI-compliant access, Level AAA, to Fabasoft eGov-Suite and eCRM-Suite was created as an alternative version to meet the needs of users with special requirements. Visually impaired users can now be provided with a working interface which is optimised to match their requirements and enables the use of special tools such as Braille lines and screen readers.

In the public sector, platform independency is gaining in importance – especially in Europe. For this reason version 6 can also be run under Linux. Significant development work in this regard was performed by Fabalabs Software GmbH. For the live environment the Fabasoft Reference Architecture was developed both for the Microsoft Windows and Linux environments. The aim is to develop a reference architecture for 100,000 users to meet the exacting demands in terms of security, high availability, performance and scalability. To support the operations management of Fabasoft installations the product Fabasoft Operations Manager was consistently developed in the last quarter and now additionally offers a master control station for the central monitoring and control of the individual components.

The Swiss version of Fabasoft eGov-Suite has also been greatly accelerated. Particularly when considered within the scope of GEVER rollout developments, this includes the implementation of central processing for core business cases and the development of a role-specific user interface for optimised usability in the respective area of activity. In the course of developing a nationwide solution for Switzerland, activities to standardise the electronic file and process management in the departments were stepped up in the reporting period.

In the area of eGovernment work focused on continuing the development of the Fabasoft product range "from application to delivery" for the German market. With the advancement of the products Fabasoft VPS (virtual mailroom) and Fabasoft Intermediär, it is possible to handle processes from submitting the application to delivery purely electronically. This is made possible by the realisation of a virtual mailroom and Governikus interface, plus the integration of OPENLiMiT SignCubes for the digital signature. In Austria the eGovernment area saw the implementation of electronic payment based on the eps2 standard in the product Fabasoft eGov-Forms. Citizens can now also pay charges and fees directly online when handling these via the Internet.

Furthermore, in the reporting period, work began on localising the products Fabasoft eGov-Suite/SK and Fabasoft eSP (electronic secure port) for the Slovakian market. Fabasoft eSP is required, according to Slovakian law, for electronic communication between public authorities and citizens and vice versa. It is a stand-alone product that offers interfaces to electronic file and process management systems, digital signature support, time stamp services and checking for dangerous content (virus scan).

The reporting period also saw integration activities for the product Mindbreeze Enterprise Search in the Fabasoft product range. This software provides optimised company-wide find and search tools for files and documents in Fabasoft eGov-Suite, eCRM-Suite and Fabasoft iArchive, as well as e.g. in Microsoft Exchange or in file systems.

Ausblick

Die Geschäftsentwicklung der Fabasoft-Gruppe ist weiterhin sehr stark von einzelnen Großprojekten geprägt. Diese bedingen intensive Phasen der Investitionen – beispielsweise für die Akquisition und im Erfolgsfall während des Personal- und Infrastrukturaufbaus – welchen in diesem Zeitraum oft keine oder geringe Lizenzerlöse gegenüber stehen.

Das Projekt „Beschaffung und Einführung eines Dokumentenmanagement- und Vorgehensbearbeitungssystems in der bayerischen Staatsverwaltung“ beispielsweise enthält ein großes Potenzial für Auftragsweiterungen, erforderte jedoch auch umfangreiche Akquisitionsleistungen und Anlaufinvestitionen. So wurde insbesondere ein rascher Personal- und Infrastrukturaufbau vor Ort in Bayern eingeleitet. Diese Investitionen stellten sowohl im vierten Quartal des abgelaufenen Geschäftsjahres 2004/2005 als auch im ersten Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006 eine kostenseitige Belastung dar.

Mit der Entscheidung des Freistaates Bayern wurde ein wichtiger und richtungweisender Grundstein für den Ausbau der Marktposition in Deutschland gelegt. Im Zuge der Ausschreibungsaktivitäten im deutschen E-Government Markt werden jedoch ein verschärfter Wettbewerb, eine Intensivierung des Preiskampfes sowie Zusammenschlüsse von Anbietern zu größeren Einheiten verzeichnet.

In diesem Wettbewerbsumfeld positioniert sich Fabasoft über Innovation sowie technologischen und funktionalen Vorsprung. Um das hohe Qualitätsniveau und die gute Kundenakzeptanz weiterhin auszubauen, beabsichtigt das Unternehmen erhöhte Investitionen bei Forschung, Entwicklung, Marketing und Vertriebsaufbau in den kommenden Quartalen.

Die Wachstumsstrategie von Fabasoft bedingt einen steigenden Personal- und Investitionsbedarf. Sowohl die Personalakquisition, der Infrastrukturauf- und -ausbau sowie die intensive Aus- und Weiterbildung bestehender sowie neuer MitarbeiterInnen werden voraussichtlich mit einer verstärkten Kostenbelastung im Personalbereich verbunden sein.

Der hohe Anteil von Kunden der öffentlichen Hand am Geschäft der Fabasoft AG bedingt risikoreiche Faktoren, wie beispielsweise die mögliche zukünftige Reduktion der Budgetausgaben für E-Government seitens der öffentlichen Hand. Kürzungen in diesem Segment würden sich negativ auf die Vermögens-, Bilanz- und Ertragslage der Fabasoft Gruppe auswirken. Zu den weiteren Besonderheiten des Geschäftes mit der öffentlichen Verwaltung zählen lange Entscheidungszyklen, ein starker Einfluss von Großprojekten, lange Vorlaufzeiten oder Investitionsverschiebungen durch politische Ereignisse wie beispielsweise Wahlen. Als positiven Faktor und Chance dieser Spezialisierung sieht das Unternehmen die hohe Kundenbindung sowie erfolgreiche Referenzprojekte aus zahlreichen Großprojekten als Anknüpfungspunkte für weitere Geschäfte.

Das Unternehmen nimmt weiterhin eine starke Ausschreibungstätigkeit im Zielsegment in Deutschland wahr, welche mit einer Verschärfung des Wettbewerbes und darüber hinaus zunehmend selektiven kommerziellen und rechtlichen Vertragsbedingungen der Auftraggeberseite einhergeht.

Neben den öffentlichen Verwaltungen konnten im Bereich Interessenvertretungen und Bildungseinrichtungen in den letzten Monaten erfolgreiche Kundenbeziehungen und aussagekräftige Referenzen erarbeitet werden. Aufbauend auf diesen Erfolgen sollen zukünftig auch in diesen Bereichen der Vertriebsaufbau und die Marketinginvestitionen intensiviert werden.

Outlook

The business development of the Fabasoft Group continues to be governed strongly by individual, large-scale projects. These projects require intense investment phases – for example in tendering processes and, in the event of the contract being awarded, when developing human resources and infrastructure – which are often not or low counterbalanced by license revenue in the same period.

In the project “Procurement and Implementation of a Document Management and Workflow Processing System for the Bavarian State Administration”, for example, there is great potential for follow-on orders, but considerable investments were required for the tendering and start-up phases. In particular human resources and infrastructure development in Bavaria needed immediate measures. These investments were reflected in costs both in the fourth quarter of the previous fiscal year 2004/2005 as well as in the first quarter of the fiscal year 2005/2006.

The decision taken by the Free State of Bavaria is a key milestone which points the way ahead to expanding the market position in Germany. Tendering activities in the German eGovernment market, however, revealed keener competition, a tougher price war and suppliers joining forces to form larger units.

Fabasoft uses innovation and its technological and functional lead to position itself in this competitive environment. To develop the already high quality level and customer acceptance even further, the company intends to increase investments in promoting research, development, marketing and sales over the next quarters.

Fabasoft’s growth strategy requires an increase in personnel and investment. Increased activities in recruiting, establishing and developing infrastructure and extensive training and further education for existing and new employees are expected to put upward pressure on costs in the area of human resources.

The high number of public sector customers in the business of Fabasoft AG brings with it certain risk factors, including possible future reductions in public sector budgetary spending on eGovernment. Cutbacks in this sector would have a negative effect on the assets, finances and income of the Fabasoft Group. Business in the public sector is further characterised by long decision cycles, a strong influence of large-scale projects, long lead times and postponement of investments due to political events such as elections. The company regards the intense customer relationship as a positive factor and chance in this specialisation and sees successful reference projects from many large-scale projects as a starting point for further business.

The company continues to make great efforts in tendering processes in the target segment in Germany. This will be characterised by even keener competition and, furthermore, increasingly selective commercial and legal contract terms and conditions specified by the customer.

Besides public administrations, successful customer relations and strong references have been developed in recent months in the area of interest lobbies and educational institutions. Building on this success, the intention is to intensify sales activities and marketing investments in these areas.

Konzern-gewinn- und verlustrechnung für das I. Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006

in TEUR	AZ	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
Umsatzerlöse		5.225	5.932
Veränderungen des Bestandes an fertigen und unfertigen Erzeugnissen		-27	0
Sonstige betriebliche Erträge		50	26
Aufwendungen für bezogene Herstellungsleistungen		-47	-52
Personalaufwand		-3.141	-2.446
Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen		-519	-342
Verluste aus Wertminderungen		0	-43
Sonstige betriebliche Aufwendungen		-1.964	-1.227
Betriebsergebnis		-423	1.848
Finanzergebnis		115	84
Ergebnis vor Ertragssteuern		-308	1.932
Ertragssteuern		-49	-558
Periodenergebnis		-357	1.374
davon entfallen auf:			
Anteilshaber des Mutterunternehmens		-338	1.374
Minderheiten		-19	0
Ergebnis je Aktie,			
das den Anteilshabern des Mutterunternehmens im Geschäftsjahr zusteht (in EUR je Aktie)			
unverwässert		-0,04	0,14
verwässert		-0,04	0,14

consolidated income statement
for the first quarter of the fiscal year 2005/2006

in EUR tsd	Note	30/6/2005	30/6/2004
Sales revenue		5,225	5,932
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		-27	0
Other operating income		50	26
Expenses for purchased services		-47	-52
Employee benefits expenses		-3,141	-2,446
Depreciation and amortisation expense		-519	-342
Impairment losses		0	-43
Other operating expenses		-1,964	-1,227
Operating result		-423	1,848
Financial result		115	84
Result before income taxes		-308	1,932
Income taxes		-49	-558
Result for the period		-357	1,374
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		-338	1,374
Minority		-19	0
Earnings per share			
for result attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company during the year (expressed in EUR per share)			
basic		-0.04	0.14
diluted		-0.04	0.14

konzernzwischenbilanz zum 30. juni 2005

Aktiva in TEUR	AZ	30.6.2005	31.3.2005
Langfristige Vermögenswerte			
Sachanlagen		3.480	3.427
Immaterielle Vermögenswerte		41	38
Zur Veräußerung verfügbare finanzielle Vermögenswerte		109	109
Aktive latente Steuern		447	470
		4.077	4.044
Kurzfristige Vermögenswerte			
Vorräte		67	94
Liefer- und sonstige Forderungen		6.946	4.470
Liquide Mittel	4.	19.097	22.844
		26.110	27.408
Summe Aktiva		30.187	31.452
Passiva in TEUR			
Eigenkapital			
Den Anteilsinhabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital			
Grundkapital		9.465	9.465
Kapitalrücklagen		11.660	11.609
Eigene Aktien		-160	-180
Ausgleichsposten aus Währungsumrechnung		156	151
Angesammelte Ergebnisse		-1.688	70
		19.433	21.115
Minderheitenanteil		-4	-2
	3.1.	19.429	21.113
Langfristige Schulden			
Rückstellungen für Abfertigungen		556	516
Rückstellungen für Pensionen	2.3.1.	15	18
Rückstellungen für latente Steuern		74	101
		645	635
Kurzfristige Schulden			
Liefer- und sonstige Verbindlichkeiten		5.617	4.352
Rückstellungen für Ertragssteuern		820	820
Erlösabgrenzungen		3.676	4.532
		10.113	9.704
Summe Passiva		30.187	31.452

consolidated interim balance sheet as at 30 june 2005

Assets in EUR tsd	Note	30/6/2005	31/3/2005
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		3,480	3,427
Intangible assets		41	38
Available-for-sale financial assets		109	109
Deferred income tax assets		447	470
		4,077	4,044
Current assets			
Inventories		67	94
Trade and other receivables		6,946	4,470
Cash and cash equivalents	4.	19,097	22,844
		26,110	27,408
Total assets		30,187	31,452
Equity and liabilities in EUR tsd			
	AZ	30/6/2005	31/3/2005
Equity			
Capital and reserves attributable the Parent Company's equity holders			
Share capital		9,465	9,465
Capital reserves		11,660	11,609
Own shares		-160	-180
Adjustment item for currency conversions		156	151
Retained earnings		-1,688	70
		19,433	21,115
Minority interest		-4	-2
	3.1.	19,429	21,113
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions for severance payments		556	516
Provisions for pensions	2.3.1.	15	18
Deferred income tax liabilities		74	101
		645	635
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		5,617	4,352
Provisions for income taxes		820	820
Revenue accruals		3,676	4,532
		10,113	9,704
Total equity and liabilities		30,187	31,452

konzern-kapitalflussrechnung zum 30. juni 2005

in TEUR	AZ	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
Cash Flow aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit			
Betriebsergebnis		-423	1.848
Bereinigung um nicht zahlungswirksame Posten			
Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen		519	342
Verluste aus Wertminderungen		0	43
Veränderung aus Rücklagen		27	50
Veränderung von langfristigen Rückstellungen		37	92
		160	2.375
Veränderungen im Nettoumlaufvermögen			
Veränderung von Vorräten, Liefer- und sonstigen Forderungen		-2.449	1.011
Veränderung von Liefer- und sonstigen Verbindlichkeiten		-155	-737
Veränderung von Erlösabgrenzungen		-856	-978
		-3.460	-704
Vereinnahmte Zinsen		115	84
Gezahlte Ertragssteuern		-53	-3
Nettozahlungsmittel aus betrieblicher Tätigkeit		-3.238	1.752
Cash Flow aus Investitionstätigkeit			
Investitionen in Sachanlagen und immaterielle Vermögenswerte		-575	-1.011
Nettozahlungsmittel aus Investitionstätigkeit		-575	-1.011
Cash Flow aus Finanzierungstätigkeit			
Veränderung von eigenen Aktien		20	8
Erhöhung Kapitalrücklage		29	1
Einzahlungen von Minderheitengesellschaftern		17	0
Nettozahlungsmittel aus Finanzierungstätigkeit		66	9
Veränderung der liquiden Mittel	4.	-3.747	750
Entwicklung der liquiden Mittel			
Anfangsbestand der liquiden Mittel		22.844	17.568
Effekte aus Wechselkursänderungen		0	5
Zunahme / Abnahme		-3.747	750
Endbestand der liquiden Mittel		19.097	18.323

consolidated cash flow statement as at 30 june 2005

in EUR tsd	Note	30/6/2005	30/6/2004
Cash flows from operating activities			
Operating result		-423	1,848
Adjustments in non-cash items			
Depreciation and amortisation expense		519	342
Impairment losses		0	43
Changes from reserves		27	50
Changes in non-current provisions		37	92
		160	2,375
Adjustments in net current assets			
Changes in inventories, trade and other receivables		-2,449	1,011
Changes in trade and other payables		-155	-737
Changes in revenue accruals		-856	-978
		-3,460	-704
Interest received		115	84
Income taxes paid		-53	-3
Net cash generated from operating activities		-3,238	1,752
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		-575	-1,011
Net cash used in investing activities		-575	-1,011
Cash flows from financing activities			
Changes in own shares		20	8
Increase in capital reserves		29	1
Payments of minority interest		17	0
Net cash used in financing activities		66	9
Changes in cash and cash equivalents	4.	-3,747	750
Changes in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		22,844	17,568
Effect of exchange rates changes		0	5
Increase / Decrease		-3,747	750
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		19,097	18,323

Konzern-eigenkapitalveränderungsrechnung für das I. Quartal des Geschäftsjahres 2005/2006

Den Anteilshabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital

in TEUR	AZ	Grund- kapital	Kapital- rücklagen	Eigene Aktien	Ausgleichs- posten aus Währungs- umrechnung	Ange- sammelte Ergeb- nisse	Gesamt	Minder- heiten- anteile	Gesamt
Stand 31. März 2004		9.265	11.461	-59	159	-2.816	18.010	0	18.010
Währungsumrechnungs- differenzen		0	0	0	18	0	18	0	18
Direkt mit dem Eigen- kapital verrechnete									
Ergebnisse		0	0	0	18	0	18	0	18
Periodenergebnis		0	0	0	0	1.374	1.374	0	1.374
Gesamtergebnis		0	0	0	18	1.374	1.392	0	1.392
Kapitalerhöhung		0	33	8	0	0	41	0	41
Stand 30. Juni 2004	3.1.	9.265	11.494	-51	177	-1.442	19.443	0	19.443

Den Anteilshabern der Muttergesellschaft zurechenbares Eigenkapital

in TEUR	AZ	Grund- kapital	Kapital- rücklagen	Eigene Aktien	Ausgleichs- posten aus Währungs- umrechnung	Ange- sammelte Ergeb- nisse	Gesamt	Minder- heiten- anteile	Gesamt
Stand 31. März 2005		9.465	11.609	-180	151	70	21.115	-2	21.113
Währungsumrechnungs- differenzen		0	0	0	5	0	5	0	5
Direkt mit dem Eigen- kapital verrechnete									
Ergebnisse		0	0	0	5	0	5	0	5
Periodenergebnis		0	0	0	0	-338	-338	-19	-357
Gesamtergebnis		0	0	0	5	-338	-333	-19	-352
Dividendenzahlungen		0	0	0	0	-1.420	-1.420	0	-1.420
Erstkonsolidierung									
Tochterunternehmen		0	0	0	0	0	0	17	17
Kapitalerhöhung		0	51	20	0	0	71	0	71
Stand 30. Juni 2005	3.1.	9.465	11.660	-160	156	-1.688	19.433	-4	19.429

consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the first quarter of the fiscal year 2005/2006

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company									
in EUR tsd	Note	Share capital	Capital reserves	Own shares	Adjustment item for currency conversions	Retained earnings	Total	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 31 March 2004		9,265	11,461	-59	159	-2,816	18,010	0	18,010
Currency translation differences		0	0	0	18	0	18	0	18
Net income recognised directly in equity		0	0	0	18	0	18	0	18
Result for the period		0	0	0	0	1,374	1,374	0	1,374
Total result		0	0	0	18	1,374	1,392	0	1,392
Increase in equity		0	33	8	0	0	41	0	41
Balance at 30 June 2004	3.1.	9,265	11,494	-51	177	-1,442	19,443	0	19,443

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company									
in EUR tsd	Note	Share capital	Capital reserves	Own shares	Adjustment item for currency conversions	Retained earnings	Total	Minority interest	Total equity
Balance at 31 March 2005		9,465	11,609	-180	151	70	21,115	-2	21,113
Currency translation differences		0	0	0	5	0	5	0	5
Net income recognised directly in equity		0	0	0	5	0	5	0	5
Result for the period		0	0	0	0	-338	-338	-19	-357
Total result		0	0	0	5	-338	-333	-19	-352
Dividend payment		0	0	0	0	-1,420	-1,420	0	-1,420
First consolidation subsidiaries		0	0	0	0	0	0	17	17
Increase in equity		0	51	20	0	0	71	0	71
Balance at 30 June 2005	3.1.	9,465	11,660	-160	156	-1,688	19,433	-4	19,429

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

1. Grundlegende Informationen

Fabasoft ist ein Hersteller von Standardsoftware für Electronic Government, Enterprise Content and Records Management. Mit den Produkten Fabasoft eGov-Suite und eCRM-Suite betreut das Unternehmen vorwiegend Großkunden in Österreich, Deutschland, der Schweiz, Großbritannien und der Slowakei.

Sitz der Muttergesellschaft ist Honauerstraße 4, 4020 Linz, Österreich.

Die Aktien der Gesellschaft notieren im Prime Standard der Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse (WKN 922985).

Der Konzernzwischenabschluss ist in tausend Euro (TEUR) aufgestellt, die Angaben im Anhang erfolgen ebenfalls in TEUR.

Der Berichtszeitraum des Zwischenabschlusses umfasst den Zeitraum vom 1. April bis 30. Juni 2005.

2. Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsgrundsätze

2.1. Grundlagen der Abschlusserstellung

Der Konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. Juni 2005 wurde in Übereinstimmung mit den International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) des International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) aufgestellt. Der Konzernzwischenabschluss wurde nach dem historischen Anschaffungskostenprinzip aufgestellt, mit der Ausnahme von weiterveräußerbaren Wertpapieren, die mit dem Marktwert zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag bewertet werden.

Die Aufstellung des Konzernzwischenabschlusses in Übereinstimmung mit den allgemein anerkannten Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden verlangt die Anwendung von Schätzungen und Annahmen, die die Höhe und den Ausweis der bilanzierten Vermögenswerte und Schulden sowie die offengelegten Eventualvermögenswerte und -verbindlichkeiten am Zwischenbilanzstichtag sowie die bilanzierten Erträge und Aufwendungen während der Berichtsperiode beeinflussen. Obwohl diese Schätzungen nach bestem Wissen auf den laufenden Transaktionen basieren, können die tatsächlichen Werte letztendlich von diesen Schätzungen abweichen.

Bei der Erstellung des Zwischenabschlusses wurden grundsätzlich dieselben Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden angewendet wie für den letzten vorliegenden Konzernabschluss zum 31. März 2005.

Der Konzern hat alle zum Zeitpunkt der Freigabe des Konzernabschlusses gültigen veröffentlichten Standards angewendet.

Die erstmalige Anwendung von IFRS 2 (issued 2004) hat zu einer Änderung der Bilanzierungs- und Bewertungsmethoden für aktienorientierte Vergütungen geführt. Bisher führte die Gewährung von Aktienoptionen an Mitarbeiter nicht zu Belastungen innerhalb der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung. Durch Inkrafttreten von IFRS 2 (issued 2004) sind Aufwendungen des Konzerns aus Aktienoptionen für Mitarbeiter erfolgswirksam zu erfassen.

Die Änderungen haben keine wesentliche Auswirkung auf die Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage.

2.2. Konsolidierung

Die in den Konzernzwischenabschluss einbezogenen Zwischenabschlüsse der Tochterunternehmen wurden alle auf den einheitlichen Konzernzwischenabschlussstichtag 30. Juni 2005 sowie nach den Prinzipien der International Financial Reporting Standards aufgestellt.

Tochterunternehmen sind alle Unternehmen, bei denen der Konzern die Kontrolle über die Finanz- und Geschäftspolitik inne hat, was regelmäßig von einem Stimmrechtsanteil von mehr als 50 % begleitet wird.

Die erstmalige Einbeziehung eines Tochterunternehmens erfolgt grundsätzlich zu dem Zeitpunkt, an dem die Kontrolle über das Vermögen und die Geschäfte dieser Gesellschaft tatsächlich an das jeweilige Mutterunternehmen übertragen wurden.

Sämtliche Konzerngesellschaften werden im Rahmen der Vollkonsolidierung in den Konzernzwischenabschluss miteinbezogen.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

1. Company Details

Fabasoft is a manufacturer of standard software for electronic government as well as Enterprise Content and Records Management. Through its Fabasoft eGov-Suite and eCRM-Suite products, the company primarily serves major customers in Austria, Germany, Switzerland, Great Britain and Slovakia.

The parent company is located at Honauerstrasse 4, 4020 Linz, Austria.

Company shares have been quoted in Prime Standard at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (WKN 922985).

The consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in thousands of Euros (EUR tsd), as are entries in the notes.

The reported period for the interim financial statement is from 1 April to 30 June 2005.

2. Accounting Policies

2.1. Basis of Preparation

The consolidated interim financial statements dated 30 June 2005 were drawn up according to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The consolidated interim financial statements were drawn up according to the historical cost principle, with the exception of resellable securities which have been evaluated according to their market value on the interim balance sheet date.

The consolidated interim financial statements were drawn up in agreement with generally recognised accounting policies which require the use of estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions influence the amount and return on assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet, the disclosed contingent assets and liabilities on the interim balance sheet date as well as the income and expenditures shown on the income statement for the period under consideration. Although these estimates are calculated to the best knowledge based on current transactions, actual values may deviate from these estimates.

In the process of drawing up these interim financial statements, we have consistently applied the same accounting and valuation methods as for the previous consolidated accounts for 31 March 2005.

The Group applied all published standards valid at the time the consolidated interim financial statements were released.

The first application of IFRS 2 (issued 2004) has resulted in a change in the accounting policies for share-based payments. Previously the granting of share options to employees did not result in any burden within the income statement. With IFRS 2 (issued 2004) becoming effective, Group expenses from share options for employees are to be recorded with an effect on the operating result.

These changes have no significant effect on the company's assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss.

2.2. Consolidation

The interim financial statements of subsidiaries included in the consolidated interim financial statements were all drawn up on 30 June 2005, the Group-wide date for consolidated interim financial statements, and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Subsidiaries include all companies for which the Group retains control over financial and operating policies. This is generally accompanied by a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights.

In principle, the first consolidation of a subsidiary occurs at the point when control over the assets and operations of this company actually passes to the relevant parent company.

All companies of the Group appear fully consolidated in the consolidated interim financial statements.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

2.2.1. Konsolidierungskreis

Die Festlegung des Konsolidierungskreises erfolgt nach den Grundsätzen des IAS 27.

Konzernfremde Anteile von Minderheitengeschaftern werden als gesonderter Posten innerhalb des Eigenkapitals ausgewiesen.

Zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag 30. Juni 2005 sind neben der Fabasoft AG als Mutterunternehmen folgende Gesellschaften in den Konzernzwischenabschluss im Rahmen der Vollkonsolidierung einbezogen:

Unternehmen	Sitz	unmittelbarer Anteil in %
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabalabs Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft D Software GmbH	Frankfurt/Deutschland	100,00
Fabasoft CH Software AG	Bern/Schweiz	99,90 *
Fabasoft Limited	Bristol/Großbritannien	100,00
Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.	Bratislava/Slowakei	78,87
Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft	Frankfurt/Deutschland	100,00
Mindbreeze Software GmbH	Linz/Österreich	51,00
Fabasoft Privatstiftung	Linz/Österreich	100,00
Fabasoft.com Limited	London/Großbritannien	100,00
Fabasoft AB	Malmö/Schweden	100,00

* Ein 0,1 % Anteil wird aus lokalen gesetzlichen Gründen von Luka Müller-Studer, Rechtsanwalt in Zug (Schweiz), gehalten.

2.2.2. Änderungen im Konsolidierungskreis

Am 13. April 2005 gründete die Fabasoft AG gemeinsam mit einem weiteren Gesellschafter die Mindbreeze Software GmbH. Die Fabasoft AG hält 51 % des Stammkapitals und der Stimmrechte der Gesellschaft.

Am 21. April 2005 erhielt die Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft den Zuschlag im Vergabeverfahren „Beschaffung und Einführung eines Dokumentenmanagement- und Vorgehensbearbeitungssystems in der bayerischen Staatsverwaltung“ des Freistaates Bayern. Die Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft wurde als Bieter- und Arbeitsgemeinschaft zwischen der Fabasoft D Software GmbH und der Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG errichtet. Zweck ist die Teilnahme am oben angeführten Vergabeverfahren und die Ausführung des erlangten Auftrages.

Durch Aufhebung der Ausnahmeregelung des SIC 12.6 (Konsolidierung von Zweckgesellschaften) ist die Fabasoft Privatstiftung ab dem Geschäftsjahr 2005/2006 als Zweckgesellschaft in den Konzernabschluss der Fabasoft AG einzubeziehen. Die Anwendung erfolgt retrospektiv.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

2.2.1. Consolidation Scope

The scope of consolidation is determined according to the principles of IAS 27.

Minority interests held by minority equity holders outside of the Group are recorded as special items under equity.

As at the interim balance sheet date, 30 June 2005, the following companies in addition to Fabasoft AG, as the parent company, have been fully consolidated and are included in the consolidated interim financial statements:

Entities	Location of head offices	Direct share in %
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft R&D Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabalabs Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft D Software GmbH	Frankfurt/Germany	100.00
Fabasoft CH Software AG	Bern/Switzerland	99.90*
Fabasoft Limited	Bristol/Great Britain	100.00
Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.	Bratislava/Slovakia	78.87
Arbeitsgemeinschaft Fabasoft	Frankfurt/Germany	100.00
Mindbreeze Software GmbH	Linz/Austria	51.00
Fabasoft Privatstiftung	Linz/Austria	100.00
Fabasoft.com Limited	London/Great Britain	100.00
Fabasoft AB	Malmoe/Sweden	100.00

* A share of 0.1 % is retained by Luka Müller-Studer, lawyers in Zug (Switzerland) for local legal reasons.

2.2.2. Changes to the Scope of Consolidation

On 13 April 2005 Fabasoft AG, together with a further managing partner, founded Mindbreeze Software GmbH. Fabasoft AG holds 51 % of the capital stock and the voting rights.

On 21 April 2005 the Fabasoft working group was awarded the contract for the "Procurement and Implementation of a Document Management and Workflow Processing System for the Bavarian State Administration" for the Free State of Bavaria. The Fabasoft consortium was formed as a tendering and working operation between Fabasoft D Software GmbH and Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG. The purpose is to participate in the above-mentioned tendering process and implement the contract awarded.

With the elimination of the special ruling of SIC 12.6 (consolidation of special purpose entities) the Fabasoft private trust is to be included as a special purpose entity in the consolidated financial statements of Fabasoft AG from fiscal year 2005/2006. This comes into effect retrospectively.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

2.2.3. Konsolidierungsmethoden

Die Kapitalkonsolidierung erfolgte für Akquisitionen bis 31. März 2004 nach den Bestimmungen des IAS 22 (revised 1998). Dabei wurden die Anschaffungskosten der Anteile an den einbezogenen Unternehmen zuzüglich der dem Erwerb direkt zurechenbaren Kosten mit dem jeweils anteiligen Reinvermögen, basierend auf den Zeitwerten der übernommenen Vermögensgegenstände und Schulden dieser Unternehmen zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbes bzw. des Überganges der Kontrollmacht, verrechnet. Die positive Differenz zwischen dem Buchwert der Beteiligungen an den Tochtergesellschaften und dem entsprechend ausgewiesenen Eigenkapital wurde als Firmenwert unter den immateriellen Vermögenswerten ausgewiesen und gleichmäßig über die geschätzte wirtschaftliche Nutzungsdauer abgeschrieben.

Mit 31. März 2004 hat der IASB den IFRS 3 veröffentlicht. Der Firmenwert wird einmal jährlich auf das Vorhandensein einer Wertminderung überprüft bzw. sofort, wenn geänderte Umstände oder Ereignisse darauf hinweisen, dass der aktuelle Buchwert zu hoch angesetzt ist.

Alle Forderungen und Verbindlichkeiten, Aufwendungen und Erträge aus der Verrechnung zwischen Unternehmen des Konsolidierungskreises werden eliminiert. Zwischenergebnisse aus konzerninternen Lieferungen werden ebenfalls ausgeschieden, soweit sie nicht von untergeordneter Bedeutung sind.

2.2.4. Währungsumrechnung

Die Zwischenabschlüsse in fremder Währung wurden zu den jeweiligen Mittelkursen umgerechnet. Dabei kamen bei den Posten der Bilanz die Kurse zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag, bei den Posten der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung die Durchschnittskurse des Berichtszeitraumes zur Anwendung. Differenzen dieser Währungsumrechnungen werden erfolgsneutral im Eigenkapital verrechnet. Kursdifferenzen aus der Umrechnung von Transaktionen und Bilanzposten in fremden Währungen werden zu den im Transaktionszeitpunkt bzw. Bewertungszeitpunkt gültigen Kursen erfolgswirksam erfasst.

2.3. Leistungen an Arbeitnehmer

2.3.1. Pensionsverpflichtungen

Der im Konzern existierende, leistungsorientierte Pensionsplan für Vorstände wird durch Zahlungen an Treuhandfonds finanziert, deren Höhe auf fortlaufend eingeholten versicherungsmathematischen Berechnungen basiert.

Die in der Bilanz angesetzte Rückstellung für leistungsorientierte Pensionspläne entspricht dem Barwert der leistungsorientierten Verpflichtung (defined benefit obligation, DBO) am Bilanzstichtag abzüglich dem beizulegenden Zeitwert des Planvermögens. Der DBO wird jährlich von einem unabhängigen versicherungsmathematischen Gutachter unter Anwendung der Anwartschaftsbarwertmethode (projected unit credit method) berechnet.

Der Barwert der DBO wird berechnet, indem die erwarteten zukünftigen Mittelabflüsse mit dem Zinssatz von Industrieanleihen höchster Bonität, die auf die Währung lauten, in der auch die Leistungen bezahlt werden und deren Laufzeiten, denen der Pensionsverpflichtung entsprechen, abgezinst werden.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 june 2005

2.2.3. Consolidation Methods

Capital was consolidated according to IAS 22 (revised 1998) for acquisitions up to 31 March 2004. According to this method, the cost of shares in the consolidated entities and the costs directly attributable to the acquisition are offset against the net assets, based on the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities of these entities at the time of acquisition or of transfer of the supervisory powers. The positive difference between the net book amount of the investments in the subsidiaries and declared equity was recorded as goodwill under intangible assets and depreciated over the estimated useful life.

The IASB published IFRS 3 on 31 March 2004. Goodwill is inspected for impairment each year or immediately if circumstances or events indicate that the current net book amount is set too high.

All accounts receivable and payable, expenditure and earnings resulting from offsetting between the entities in the consolidation scope are eliminated. Interim results from inter-company trade are also eliminated, where they are not of minor importance.

2.2.4. Foreign Currency Translation

Interim financial statements in foreign currencies have been translated at the average relevant exchange rate. According to this method, the items on the balance sheet were translated at the exchange rates valid on the interim balance sheet date, whereas the items on the income statement were translated at the average exchange rate for the reporting period. Differences between these foreign currency translations are offset in equity without affecting the operating result. Exchange differences which may occur when converting transactions and accounting items into foreign currencies are calculated using the valid exchange rate at the time of the transaction or valuation.

2.3. Employee Benefits

2.3.1. Pension Obligations

The Group's defined benefit plan for the Managing Board is funded through payments to trustee-administered funds, determined by periodic actuarial calculations.

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation as the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

2.3.2. Aktienorientierte Vergütungen

Der Konzern hat aktienbasierte Vergütungspläne aufgelegt, die durch die Ausgabe von eigenen Aktien beglichen werden. Der beizulegende Zeitwert der von den MitarbeiterInnen erbrachten Arbeitsleistungen als Gegenleistung für die Gewährung der Optionen wird als Aufwand erfasst. Der gesamte Aufwand, der über den Zeitraum bis zur Unverfallbarkeit der Optionen zu erfassen ist, ermittelt sich aus dem beizulegenden Zeitwert der gewährten Optionen.

An jedem Bilanzstichtag wird die Schätzung der Anzahl an Optionen, die erwartungsgemäß ausübbar werden, überprüft. Die Auswirkungen gegebenenfalls zu berücksichtigender Änderungen ursprünglicher Schätzungen werden in der Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung und durch eine entsprechende Anpassung im Eigenkapital über den verbleibenden Zeitraum bis zur Unverfallbarkeit berücksichtigt.

Die bei der Ausübung der Optionen erhaltenen Zahlungen werden nach Abzug direkt zurechenbarer Transaktionskosten dem gezeichneten Kapital (Nominalwert) und den Kapitalrücklagen gutgeschrieben.

2.4. Dividendenausschüttungen

Die Ansprüche der Anteilseigner auf Dividendenausschüttungen werden in der Periode als Verbindlichkeit erfasst, in der die entsprechende Beschlussfassung erfolgt ist.

3. Erläuterungen zur Bilanz

3.1. Eigenkapital

Zum Stichtag 30. Juni 2005 beträgt das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft TEUR 9.465. Es setzt sich aus 9.464.600 Stückaktien (Vorjahr EUR 9.264.600) zum Nennbetrag von EUR 1,00 je Aktie zusammen.

Die Kapitalrücklage iHv TEUR 11.660 setzt sich im Wesentlichen aus Agio zusammen.

Zum Stichtag 30. Juni 2005 hielt die Fabasoft AG keine eigenen Aktien. Der im Eigenkapital ausgewiesene Bestand an eigenen Aktien wird von der Fabasoft Privatstiftung gehalten und ausschließlich für die Bedienung der Mitarbeiteroptionenmodelle verwendet.

In der ordentlichen Hauptversammlung der Fabasoft AG am 28. Juni 2005 wurden unter anderen folgende Beschlüsse gefasst:

Für das Geschäftsjahr 2004/2005 wird eine Dividende in Höhe von EUR 0,15 pro Aktie ausgeschüttet.

Der Vorstand wird für die Dauer von 18 Monaten ermächtigt, mit Zustimmung des Aufsichtsrates für die Gesellschaft eigene Aktien gemäß den Bestimmungen des § 65 Abs 1 Z 4 und 8 AktG bis zu einem maximalen Anteil von 10 % des Grundkapitals der Gesellschaft, wobei der Gegenwert je Aktien den am Handelstag durch die Eröffnungsauktion ermittelten Kurs im Xetra-Handel der Deutschen Börse AG um nicht mehr als 10 % über- oder unterschreiten darf, zu erwerben.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

2.3.2. Share-based Compensation

The Group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan. The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of the options is recognised as an expense. The total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted.

At each balance sheet date, the entity revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. It recognises the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the income statement, and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.

The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited to share capital (nominal value) and share premium when the options are exercised.

2.4. Dividend Distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

3. Notes to the Balance Sheet

3.1. Equity

As at 30 June 2005, the company's share capital was EUR 9,465 tsd. It is comprised of 9,464,600 individual shares (previous year: 9,264,600) at a nominal value of EUR 1.00 per share.

Capital reserves in the order of EUR 11,660 tsd consist primarily of premiums.

As at 30 June 2005 Fabasoft AG held none of its own shares. Own shares specified under equity are held by the Fabasoft private trust and used solely in the handling of employee options models.

The following resolutions, among others, were made at the Fabasoft AG annual general meeting on 28 June 2005:

A dividend of EUR 0.15 per share shall be paid out for the fiscal year 2004/2005.

The Managing Board is entitled with authorisation from the supervisory board to purchase own shares for the company in accordance with § 65 Section 1 No. 4 and 8 of the Austrian Companies Act over a period of 18 months up to a maximum holding of 10 per cent of the total share capital of the company, whereby the equivalent of each share may not exceed or undercut the price determined in the opening auction of Xetra trading at the Deutsche Börse AG on the day of trading by more than 10 %.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

3.1.1. Mitarbeiteroptionen

Auf Grund der Vorstandsbeschlüsse vom 10. Dezember 2001 bzw. 22. Dezember 2003 wurde einem festgelegten Kreis von MitarbeiterInnen folgendes Recht eingeräumt: Ab dem vollendeten 12. Monat, gerechnet ab dem 15. des Folgemonats, der dem Behebungszeitpunkt unmittelbar folgt, ist der Mitarbeiter bedingungsgemäß berechtigt, in Zeitintervallen von jeweils 6 Monaten (wobei der erste Zeitintervall von 6 Monaten mit Vollendung des 6. bzw. 12. Monats, gerechnet ab dem 15. des Folgemonats, der dem Behebungszeitpunkt unmittelbar folgt, vollendet ist) in Ausübungsschritten von jeweils 20 % des gesamten Optionenrechtes, die zugeteilten Optionen auszuüben.

Die Abwicklung der Mitarbeiteroptionenmodelle erfolgt ausschließlich über die für diesen Zweck errichtete Fabasoft Privatstiftung.

Optionenmodell	Zuteilungszeitpunkt	Ausübungskurs	Anzahl der Optionen	Ende Laufzeit
IV	20.12.2001	EUR 1,25	149.000	30.9.2005
V	22.12.2003	EUR 2,00	148.500	30.9.2007

Optionenmodell IV

Ausübung ab		
15.1.2003	29.800 Stück	(20 %)
15.7.2003	29.800 Stück	(20 %)
15.1.2004	29.800 Stück	(20 %)
15.7.2004	29.800 Stück	(20 %)
15.1.2005	29.800 Stück	(20 %)

Optionenmodell V

Ausübung ab		
15.1.2005	29.700 Stück	(20 %)
15.7.2005	29.700 Stück	(20 %)
15.1.2006	29.700 Stück	(20 %)
15.7.2006	29.700 Stück	(20 %)
15.1.2007	29.700 Stück	(20 %)

Veränderungen im Bestand der ausstehenden Optionsrechte:

Optionenmodell IV	April-Juni '05	April-Juni '04	Optionenmodell V	April-Juni '05	April-Juni '04
Zum 1. April	21.650	89.200	Zum 1. April	121.200	148.500
Ausgegeben	0	0	Ausgegeben	0	0
Verfallen	0	0	Verfallen	0	1.000
Ausgeübt	12.200	7.500	Ausgeübt	7.900	0
Zum 30. Juni	9.450	81.700	Zum 30. Juni	113.300	147.500

Der gewichtete Durchschnittsaktienkurs am Tag der Ausübung der in der Berichtsperiode ausgeübten Optionen beträgt für April bis Juni 2005 8,12 EUR (Vorjahr 4,17 EUR).

Die Regelungen aus IFRS 2 gelten für Aktienoptionen, die nach dem 7. November 2002 gewährt und zum 1. Jänner 2005 noch nicht ausübbar waren. Betroffen von der Neuregelung ist somit nur das Optionenmodell V.

Die Optionen aus Modell V wurden bereits im Dezember 2003 gewährt. Der beizulegende Zeitwert der Optionen wurde mittels des Black-Scholes Bewertungsmodells bestimmt. Die wesentlichen Parameter für das Bewertungsmodell sind der Aktienpreis am Tag der Gewährung (3,33 EUR), der oben angegebene Ausübungspreis, die oben angegebene Optionslaufzeit und der risikofreie Zinssatz für die jeweilige Laufzeit zum Zeitpunkt der Optionsgewährung (2,20 % bis 2,90 %). Die Volatilität gemessen an der Standardabweichung der erwarteten Aktienkursrenditen basiert auf statistischen Analysen der täglichen Aktienkurse zum Zeitpunkt der Optionsgewährung (57,94 %).

Im Berichtszeitraum ist ein Personalaufwand für Mitarbeiteroptionen iHv TEUR 22 (Vorjahr TEUR 32) berücksichtigt. Die Buchung erfolgte gegen die Kapitalrücklage.

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

3.3.3. Employee Options

As a result of the Managing Board's resolutions of 10 December 2001 and 22 December 2003, a fixed circle of employees was given the following rights: these employees are conditionally entitled to exercise their options in stages of 20 % of their entire share options, from the end of the 12th month, calculated from the 15th of the following month, directly after the issuing date, at intervals of 6 months respectively (whereby the first interval of 6 months has been completed after the end of the 6th or 12th month, calculated from the 15th of the following month, directly after the issuing date).

The employee options model is executed exclusively by means of the Fabasoft private trust set up to this effect.

Options model	Allocation point	Executive price	Number of options	Term end
IV	20/12/2001	EUR 1.25	149,000	30.9.2005
V	22/12/2003	EUR 2.00	148,500	30.9.2007

Options model IV			Options model V		
Exercised from			Exercised from		
15/1/2003	29,800 shares	(20 %)	15/1/2005	29,700 shares	(20 %)
15/7/2003	29,800 shares	(20 %)	15/7/2005	29,700 shares	(20 %)
15/1/2004	29,800 shares	(20 %)	15/1/2006	29,700 shares	(20 %)
15/7/2004	29,800 shares	(20 %)	15/7/2006	29,700 shares	(20 %)
15/1/2005	29,800 shares	(20 %)	15/1/2007	29,700 shares	(20 %)

Changes in stock of subscribed share options:

Options model IV	April-June '05	April-June '04	Options model V	April-June '05	April-June '04
As at 1 April	21,650	89,200	As at 1 April 1	121,200	148,500
Granted	0	0	Granted	0	0
Lapsed	0	0	Lapsed	0	1,000
Exercised	12,200	7,500	Exercised	7,900	0
As at 30 June	9,450	81,700	As at 30 June	113,300	147,500

The weighted average share price on the day of exercising of the options exercised in the reporting period for April to June 2005 is EUR 8.12 (previous year EUR 4.17).

The IFRS 2 rulings apply to share options granted after 7 November 2002 and which could not be exercised as at 1 January 2005. Thus the new ruling concerns only option model V.

Model V options were already granted in December 2003. The fair value of the options was calculated using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The key parameters for the valuation model are the share price on the grant date (EUR 3.33), the above-mentioned exercise price, the above-mentioned option period and the risk-free interest rate for the respective term at the time of the option grant (2.20 % to 2.90 %). The volatility measured using the standard deviations of the expected share price yield is based on statistical analyses of the daily share prices at the time of the option grant (57.94 %).

Employee benefits expenses for employee options amounting to EUR 22 tsd (previous year EUR 32 tsd) have been taken into account in the period under review. These were booked against the capital reserves.

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

4. Kapitalflussrechnung

Die Kapitalflussrechnung wurde nach der indirekten Methode erstellt. Aus ihr ist die Veränderung der liquiden Mittel im Konzern im Laufe des Berichtsjahres durch Mittelzu- und -abflüsse ersichtlich.

Innerhalb der Kapitalflussrechnung wird zwischen Zahlungsströmen aus laufender Geschäftstätigkeit, Investitionstätigkeit und Finanzierungstätigkeit unterschieden.

5. Segmentberichterstattung

5.1. Primäres Berichtsformat – Geografische Segmente

Das primäre Berichtsformat des Konzerns ist nach Regionen basierend auf dem Standort der Vermögenswerte aufgebaut.

in TEUR	Umsatz		Betriebsergebnis		Vermögen	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004	30.6.2005	30.6.2004	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
Österreich	5.559	6.778	-383	1.719	43.501	37.463
Übrige EU	947	575	-201	-119	4.974	3.918
Sonstige Länder	682	806	147	287	3.301	2.347
Konsolidierung	-1.963	-2.227	14	-39	-21.589	-17.041
	5.225	5.932	-423	1.848	30.187	26.687

in TEUR	Schulden		Investitionen		Aufwand für planmäßige Abschreibungen	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004	30.6.2005	30.6.2004	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
Österreich	18.129	11.737	476	1.011	509	340
Übrige EU	4.365	3.699	97	0	9	2
Sonstige Länder	1.960	1.510	20	0	1	0
Konsolidierung	-13.696	-9.702	-18	0	0	43
	10.758	7.244	575	1.011	519	385

6. Sonstige Angaben

6.1. Angaben über nahestehende Personen und ArbeitnehmerInnen

6.1.1. Durchschnittliche Anzahl der ArbeitnehmerInnen

	April – Juni 2005	April – Juni 2004
Angestellte	214	156

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

4. Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement has been drawn up according to the indirect method. It shows the change in cash and cash equivalents for the Group during the reporting year through the inflow and outflow of funds.

On the cash flow statement, a differentiation is made between payment flows from current business, investing activities and financing activities.

5. Segment Reporting

5.1. Primary Reporting Format – Geographical Segments

The Group's primary reporting format is structured according to geographical segments in terms of the location of the assets.

in EUR tsd	Sales revenue		Operating result		Assets	
	30/6/2005	30/6/2004	30/6/2005	30/6/2004	30/6/2005	30/6/2004
Austria	5,559	6,778	-383	1,719	43,501	37,463
Other EU countries	947	575	-201	-119	4,974	3,918
Other countries	682	806	147	287	3,301	2,347
Consolidation	-1,963	-2,227	14	-39	-21,589	-17,041
	5,225	5,932	-423	1,848	30,187	26,687

in EUR tsd	Liabilities		Investments		Depreciation and amortisation expenses	
	30/6/2005	30/6/2004	30/6/2005	30/6/2004	30/6/2005	30/6/2004
Austria	18,129	11,737	476	1,011	509	340
Other EU countries	4,365	3,699	97	0	9	2
Other countries	1,960	1,510	20	0	1	0
Consolidation	-13,696	-9,702	-18	0	0	43
	10,758	7,244	575	1,011	519	385

6. Other Expenditure

6.1. Details of Affiliated Persons and Employees

6.1.1. Average Number of Employees

	April – June 2005	April – June 2004
Fixed employees	214	156

anhang zum konzernzwischenabschluss zum 30. juni 2005

6.1.2. Vorstände der Fabasoft AG

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Linz; Leopold Bauernfeind, St. Peter in der Au

6.1.3. Aufsichtsräte der Fabasoft AG

Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer, Pregarten (Aufsichtsratsvorsitzender)

Dr. Friedrich Roithmayr, Linz

Dr. Alexander Luschin, Wien

Prof. Dr. Heinrich Neisser, Wien

6.1.4. Aktienbesitz der Organe

Anzahl der Aktien oder Rechte auf den Bezug solcher Aktien, die von einzelnen Organmitgliedern zum Zwischenbilanzstichtag selbst gehalten werden:

	Aktien	Bezugsrechte	Aktien	Bezugsrechte
	per 30. Juni 2005		per 30. Juni 2004	
Leopold Bauernfeind	0	7.900	4.940	13.500
Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann	0	7.900	4.940	13.500
Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer	2.700	0	2.700	0
	2.700	15.800	12.580	27.000

Die übrigen Aufsichtsratsmitglieder besitzen keine Aktien und Bezugsrechte.

7. Ereignisse nach dem Zwischenbilanzstichtag

Nach dem 30. Juni 2005 traten für den vorliegenden Konzernzwischenabschluss keine wesentlichen Ereignisse ein.

Linz, am 3. August 2005

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann e.h.

Leopold Bauernfeind e.h.

Der Vorstand der Fabasoft AG

notes to the consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2005

6.1.2. Managing Board of Fabasoft AG

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann, Linz; Leopold Bauernfeind, St. Peter in der Au

6.1.3. Supervisory Board of Fabasoft AG

Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer, Pregarten (Chairman of the Supervisory Board)

Dr. Friedrich Roithmayr, Linz

Dr. Alexander Luschin, Vienna

Prof. Dr. Heinrich Neisser, Vienna

6.1.4. Shareholders in the Executive Body

The number of shares or rights to purchase such shares held by individual executive members on the interim balance sheet date was:

	Shares	Rights to purchase	Shares	Rights to purchase
	as at 30 June 2005		as at 30 June 2004	
Leopold Bauernfeind	0	7,900	4,940	13,500
Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann	0	7,900	4,940	13,500
Dr. Rainer Rustemeyer	2,700	0	2,700	0
	2,700	15,800	12,580	27,000

The remaining members of the Supervisory Board have no shares or share purchase rights.

7. Events after the Interim Balance Sheet Date

No significant events for these consolidated interim financial statements occurred after 30 June 2005.

Linz, 3 August 2005

Dipl.-Ing. Helmut Fallmann h.c.

Leopold Bauernfeind h.c.

Managing Board Fabasoft AG

bericht über die prüferische durchsicht

An den Vorstand und den Aufsichtsrat der Fabasoft AG

Wir haben den IFRS-Konzernzwischenabschluss der Fabasoft AG zum 30. Juni 2005 prüferisch durchgesehen. Aufstellung und Inhalt dieses konsolidierten Quartalsabschlusses liegen in der Verantwortung des Vorstandes. Unsere Aufgabe ist es, auf Grundlage unserer prüferischen Durchsicht einen Bericht über diesen abzugeben.

Wir haben die prüferische Durchsicht in Übereinstimmung mit dem für Aufträge zur prüferischen Durchsicht geltenden International Standards on Auditing, herausgegeben vom International Federation of Accountants Committee (IFAC), durchgeführt. Nach diesen Grundsätzen sind wir verpflichtet, die prüferische Durchsicht in einer Weise zu planen und durchzuführen, die mittelhohe Sicherheit darüber bietet, ob der Abschluss frei von wesentlichen falschen Aussagen ist.

Eine prüferische Durchsicht beschränkt sich in erster Linie auf die Befragung von Mitarbeitern der Gesellschaft und auf analytische Prüfungshandlungen in Bezug auf finanzielle Daten und bietet deshalb weniger Sicherheit als eine Prüfung. Wir haben keine Prüfung durchgeführt und erteilen aus diesem Grund keinen Bestätigungsvermerk.

Bei der Durchführung unserer prüferischen Durchsicht sind wir nicht auf Tatsachen gestoßen, die uns zu der Annahme veranlassen, dass der beigefügte, konsolidierte Quartalsabschluss der Fabasoft AG zum 30. Juni 2005 kein den tatsächlichen Verhältnissen entsprechendes Bild in Übereinstimmung mit den International Financial Reporting Standards, herausgegeben vom International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), vermittelt.

Wien, den 3. August 2005

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Mag. Gerhard Prachner	Dkfm. Hans Ulrich Wessely
Wirtschaftsprüfer	Wirtschaftsprüfer

report of the auditors' review

To the Managing Board and Supervisory Board of Fabasoft AG

We have reviewed the consolidated interim financial statements of Fabasoft AG prepared in accordance with IFRS as at 30 June 2005. The Managing Board is responsible for the preparation and content of these consolidated quarterly statements. Our task is to issue a report on these statements on the basis of our review.

We conducted our auditors' review in accordance with the International Standards of Auditing, as issued by the International Federation of Accountants Committee (IFAC) and applicable to review assignments. These principles stipulate that the auditors' review be planned and conducted in such a manner as to ensure a high degree of certainty that these statements are free of any material misstatements.

An auditors' review is primarily restricted to interviews with employees of the company and to analytical plausibility tests relating to the financial figures. As such it offers less certainty than an audit. As we did not conduct an audit, we have not issued an audit opinion.

The auditors' review did not reveal any facts that would lead us to assume that the consolidated quarterly statements of Fabasoft AG as at 30 June 2005 do not represent a true and fair picture of the actual state of the company as stipulated by the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Vienna, 3 August 2005

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Mag. Gerhard Prachner
Auditor

Dkfm. Hans Ulrich Wessely
Auditor

Impressum:

Herausgeber und für den Inhalt verantwortlich: Fabasoft AG, A-4020 Linz. Copyright © Fabasoft, 2005. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Alle verwendeten Hard- und Softwarenamen sind Handelsnamen und/oder Marken der jeweiligen Hersteller. Microsoft, Windows und das Windows Logo sind registrierte Handelsmarken der Microsoft Corporation in den Vereinigten Staaten und/oder anderen Ländern.

Zukunftsbezogene Aussagen:

Dieser Geschäftsbericht enthält Angaben, die sich auf die zukünftige Entwicklung beziehen. Diese Aussagen stellen Einschätzungen dar, die auf Basis der derzeit zur Verfügung stehenden Informationen getroffen wurden. Sollten die den Aussagen zugrunde gelegten Annahmen nicht eintreffen oder Risiken – wie beispielsweise auch im Emissionsprospekt angesprochen – eintreten, so können die tatsächlichen Ergebnisse von den zurzeit erwarteten Ergebnissen abweichen.

Imprint:

Publisher responsible for the contents: Fabasoft AG, A-4020 Linz, Austria. Copyright © Fabasoft, 2005. All rights reserved. All hardware and software names used are the trade names and/or brands of the respective manufacturers. Microsoft, Windows, and the Windows Logo are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

Future-related statements:

This annual report contains data which relate to future developments. These statements are assumptions which have been made on the basis of the information available at present. If these assumptions on which the statements have been based do not prove true or if risks – such as those mentioned for example in the issuing prospectus – occur, the real results may deviate from the results expected at present.

Fabasoft AG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

Fabasoft AT Software GmbH & Co KG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

Fabasoft Intl. Software GmbH & Co KG

Honauerstraße 4
A-4020 Linz
Tel.: +43 732 606162-0
Fax: +43 732 606162-609

Fabasoft D Software GmbH

Hanauer Landstraße 135-137
D-60314 Frankfurt/Main
Tel.: +49 69 48000360-0
Fax: +49 69 48000360-9

Fabasoft Slovakia s.r.o.

Panenská 24
SK-811 03 Bratislava
Tel.: +421 2 5464 1857
Fax: +421 2 5443 0230

Fabasoft CH Software AG

Bollwerk 15
CH-3011 Bern
Tel.: +41 31 3100630
Fax: +41 31 3100649

Fabasoft Ltd.

Prince House, 49-51 Prince Street
Bristol BS1 4PS, United Kingdom
Tel.: +44 117 923 0100
Fax: +44 117 922 5216